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CALIFORNIA
POLICE RADIO ASSOCIATION
Affiliated with A. P. C. O.

No matter what degree of technical per-
fection is achieved in police radio, the benefits
derived therefrom can be quite unsatisfactory
and incomplete if operators fail to use efficient
operating procedure. This manual is pre-
sented to you by the California Police Radio
Association in an endeavor to improve police
communications, thereby increasing the effici-
ency of your department.

WILLIAM E. WHITING,
President.
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Foreword

A national organization known as the As-
sociated Police Communications Officers
(APCO) was sponsored a number of years ago
by the International Association of Chiefs of
Police (IACP) for the purpose of bringing
about a standardization of police radio activi-
ties through an exchange of ideas and experi-
::‘%es developed from the continued use of

0.

It is composed of Police Communications
Officers, Engineers, Chiefs of Police and others
vitally interested in police communications,
banded together in 2 serious endeavor to im-
prove communications in all its phases.

The Southern California organization known
as the California Police Radio Association
was organized in 1936 for the purpose of mu-
tual assistance and cooperation, with the idea
in mind of coordinating activities in such a
manner that the minimum amount of interfer-
ence between stations would be experienced.

The activities of the California Police Radio
Association have been so successful that they
recently affiliated with the Associated Police
Communications Officers, Inc.

The California Police Radio Association
forms a close liaison between the cities, muni-
cipalities and the Federal Communications
Commission in the assigning of radio fre-
quencies and other radio needs.

It has always been the aim of the Califor-
nia Police Radio Association to work for the
improvement of police radio. With this thought
in mind it was decided to make an effort to

Cigarette Cases - Lighters - Smokers Accessories
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improve radio communications in this area
through the standardization of operations
methods in our various radio systems. The
outgrowth of which is this code.

Every time a police radio station goes on
the air, that police department is being adver-
tised to all listeners, both within the Commu-
nication system and on the outside, to the lis-
tening public. An impression is created,
which may be good or bad. If the operation
of the Radio System sounds efficient, the lis-
tener will decide that the entire department
is likewise efficient.

The loss of time, due to transmission of su-
perfluous words, can be considerable in the
course of a year. This time can be considered
entirely wasted. Some phrases sound silly and
are entirely lacking in practical police value.

The use of a standardized code increases
the efficiency and effectiveness of our radio
communication facilities. It is more business-
like, is easy to understand by officers, and will
tend to eliminate errors in information trans-
mitted between departments.

Codes are of particular benefit to Depart-
ments in monitoring adjacent cities and sta-
tions, and tend to eliminate errors in trans-
mission of messages by reduction of words;
too many of which often result in misunder-
standing and confusion, also considerable un-
necessary use of air time, which in the final
analysis is the primary reason for the use of
a coded system.

Seconds thus saved may save a life.
CODES COMMITTEE.
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OPERATING PROCEDURE

Pronounce words distinetly and rather slow-
ly; the normal dispatch rate should be be-
tween 40 and 60 words a minute.

Make your voice as emotionless as possible
on the air regardless of the situation. Emotion
tends to distort the voice and render it in-
capable of being copied. Attempt to make
your voice a regular monotone; police stations
are not broadecast stations; police messages re-
quire no expression but a high degree of in-
telligibility. Also, when you show anger on
the air, you only become the laughing stock
of those who listen to you.

Keep your face close to the microphone and
speak rather softly. The radio has all the am-
plification it needs and above a certain point,
it distorts the sigmal so that it is absolutely
unintelligible. When you go for a drive in
your car, you let the motor do the work; get-
ting away from the microphone and scream-
ing is equivalent to pushing your car, instead
of letting the motor do it. The radio has
plenty of power—let it do the work.

Be impersonal on the air. Never use the
name of the person to whom you are speaking
or “I”"—referring to yourself. Refer to mem-
bers of the force by star numbers or other
designation. Your station is not licensed for
person-to-person communication. .

Don’t guess. Check all doubtful words with
the sending operator. Never receipt (10-4)
for a message until definitely sure that the
message is correct in every detail. .

Don’t try to be humorous on_the air. It
never sounds as funny as you think it does.

Women's Watches - Men's Watches - Timers
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If it did, you could be getting a big salary in
the broadecast industry!ge % .

Any transmission longer than 30 seconds
should be broken up at 30-second intervals by
using the words, “10-4 so far,” and waiting
for about 2 or 3 seconds before resuming
transmission. This accomplishes two things:
(1) It allows the station copying to assure
you that he is receiving the message; or, if
not, to ask for a repeat. (2) It allows any
other station who may have an emergency
transmission to go ahead without waiting,
where minutes might be valuable.

All numbers should be given first as indi-
vidual numbers, and then repeated. reading
the number as a whole. The number 186,757
for example, would read: “One eight six, sev-
en five seven; one hundred eighty six hundred
seven hundred fifty seven.” It is practically
impossible to make an error in receiving a
number when it is given in this manner.

DESCRIPTIONS

The description of any person should con-
tain the following information:
1. Name
2. Colored or White
3.
4. Height
5. Weight
6. Color of hair
7. Color of eyes
8. Complexion
9. Physical imperfections, that would aid
in identification, such as condition of
teeth, etec.
Peace Officers Discounts at Phillips on
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10. Description of clothing from head down.
11. Any other pertient information, such as
fingerprint classification, alias, etc.

STOLEN CARS

Many of your messages will relate to stolen
cars. It is important that you supply infor-
mation which is accurate and useful. The
following is the information desired by most
departments—the order given should be ad-
hered to:

1. Stolen from (place)

2. Time

3. Date

4. Color

5. Year

6. Make

7. Body type

8. License number

9. Motor number . .

10. Any other information which will aid

in identification. ]

The same note applies to this as to the de-
seription of 2 person. If the information on
any one of the items is not available, it may
be omitted, but the order given should not be

ed.
Chasntgndard car body types should be adhered
to. The foliowing is our suggestion of classi-
fication:

Sedan (any 4 door)

Coach (any Tudor)

Coupe
Convertible Coupe
Touring
Roadster
Men’s Rings - Silverware - Costume Jewelry
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All other fancy classifications or trade titles
should be omitted if positive license informa-
tion is included.

RECOVERED CARS

When notification is given to another de-
partment of the recovery of a stolen vehicle,
the description of the car should be given as
above but, in addition, the running condition
of the car should be state. This is essential
information and many states will not handle
a recovered-car message unless this informa-
tion is given.

IMPORTANT NOTICE!

Any Department that has need for Codes, in
addition to those that are assigned, should
contact the California Police Radio Associa-
tion Secretary, for the assignment of any
numbers between 933 and 959 inclusive.

Any Department that has a need for a Se-
cret Code, which has to do with their own
Department only, may use any number be-
tween 961 and 980 inclusive, without any
notification whatsoever.

RADIO PROCEDURE

A. A call not accompanied by Code Two or
Three is a routine call and is to be an-
swered by observing all traffic laws and
without use of red light and siren.

B. A call accompanied by the statement “Code
Two” is an urgent call and is to be an-
swered immediately and in a manner
which will enable the officers to get to the
scene as quickly as possible with safety by
observing all traffic laws and without the
use of red light and siren.
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= accompanied by the statement “Code

¢ .%}?rall“” is alf emergency call and is to be
answered immediately and in a manner
which will enable the officers to get to the
scene as quickly as possible with safety,
using red light and siren to obtain the
right of way, if vehicle is so equipped.

D. The following letters added to any call in-
dicates:
CPD City or County property damage

R Report

J Juvenile

w ‘Woman

X Armed with deadly weapon
CODES

207 Kidnapping .
207-A  Attempt kidnapping

211 Robbery

240 Misdemeanor assault

242 Battery

245 Assault with deadly weapon

261 Rape

261-A  Attempt rape

288 Lewd and lascivious conduct

311 Indecent exposure

311-A  Lewd literature

300 Gambling

390 Drunk

390-C “ in car

390-D “  down

390-S “  in street

404 Riot

406 Unlawful assembly

415 Disturbing peace

415-A “ “ in auto

415-B “. “  investigate trouble
415-C i 4  Children involved
Binoculars - Game Sets - Fountain Pens - Radios
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415-D
415-E
415-F
415-G
417
447
459
459-A
459-S
464
480
481
487
487-A
488
488-A
501
502
503
503-A
504
505
510
585
586
586-E
594
647
647-A

901
901-A
901-B

901-CPD

901-D

Disturbing Peace drunk
“ “

music or party

£ “  family row

4 . “ gang
Man with gun
Arson
Burglary
Burglar alarm

[43 (13 m‘lent

Burglarly with explosives
Hit and run—felony
“ “  misdemeanor
Grand theft
Theft from person or purse snatch
Petit theft
Gasoline theft from car
Drunk driving—felony
il s misdemeanor
Auto theft
Pick-up stolen car
Tampering with auto
Reckless driving
Speeding or racing
Auto traffic hazard
Tllegal parking
Car blocking driveway
Malicious mischief
Vagrant
= loitering near school or
public place
Ambulance—follow-up
“ —attempt suicide
“ —drowning
“ —City or county prop-
erty damage

[
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901-H
901-G
901-K
901-C
901-S

901-T
9201-Y
902

902-CPD

902-D
902-H
902-1
902-T
903
903-A
903-L
903-S
903-T
904
904-A
904-B
904-F
904-1
904-5
905
905-B
905-D
905-F
905-1
905-N
905-P
905-5
905-V
906
906-C
907

Ambg]ance—dad body

—gas
“ —needed
“ —cutting
o —shooting
o —traffic—personal injury
Ascertain if ambulance needed
Accident—vehicle not involved
#  __City or County property
damage
Domestic accident
Enroute to hospital
Industrial accident
Traffic accident
Airplane in accident
Airplane—ambulance follow-up
Low flying
Airplane stunting
Airplane in trouble
Fire

Tllegal fire

Structural fire

Abuse of animals

Animal bites

Dead animal

Fighting animals

Injured animals

Noisy animal

Poisoned animal

Stray animal

Vicious animals

Officer needs assistance—minor
i “ “ car trouble

Minor disturbance

Golf and Tennis Equipment -

Travel Cases
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907-A  Loud radio

907-B  Ball game in street

908 Begging—residential district
908-B “ —office building
908-S “  —store

909 Traffic congestion

909-B Road blockade

909.F Flares needed

909-L. Red lanterns needed

909-T Traffic hazard

910 Can you handle call

911 Advise party

911-A  Contact informant

911.C “ citizen

911-B b officer

912 Are we clear

913 Yes, you are clear

914 Detectives needed

914-C  Coroner needed

914.D Doctor needed

914.F Fire equipment needed

914-1 Inhalator needed

914-N  Concerned party notified

915 Improper disposal of rubbish
915-G  Improper disposal of garbage
916 Officer holding misdemeanor suspect
916-A “  holding felony suspect
916-B  Citizen holding misdemeanor suspect
916-C “  holding felony suspect
916-P  Prisoner escaped

917 Hold occupants of vehicle
917-A  Abandoned vehicle

917-B  Impound vehicle

917-P  Hold vehicle for prints

918 Insane person

918-A  Insane person escaped

918-V  Violent insane person

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillips on
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919
920
920-A
920-C
920-F
921
921-A
921-B
921-C
921-P
922
922-A
923
924
924-A
924-B
925
925-A
926
926-A
927
927-A

927-C
928
928-B
929
930
930-A
932

Keep the peace
Missing adult
Found adult
Missing child
Found child
Prowler
“ in rear
“ at side
Car prowler
Peeping Tom
Tllegal peddling
Peddling without license
Saboteurs
Station detail
Station call
Notify our station
Person acting susp:cgously .
Person acting suspiciously in car
Tow truck needed
Tow truck ordered
Investigate unknown trouble
Investigate unknown trouble
(Person pulled from telephone)
Check vicinity
Found property
Found bicycle
Investigate person down
See man regarding complaint
See manager re complaint
Woman or child being abused

933 to 959 inclusive reserved for future use.

960

Stake out, other units stay away.

961 to 980 inclusive to be used by Depart-

981

ments on calls concerning their
Departments only; such as Bank
Details, Escorts, ete.

Frequency clear

Ceramics - Tablewares
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Ten 14
Ten 15
Ten 16
Ten 17
Ten 18

Ten 19
Ten 20
Ten 21
Ten 22

Ten 23
Ten 24

Ten 25

Are we coming in

Wagon call

Strike trouble

Explosion

Unexploded bomb

Bomb explosion

Gas explosion

Officer involved in shooting
“  needs help urgently

Receiving poorly

Receiving well

Ston transmitting

0. K

Relay

Busy

Out of service

In service

Repeat, conditions bad

O]Jt of service, subject to call

Dispatching too rapidly

Officials or visitors present

Advise weather and road conditions

Convoy or escort

We have prisoner in custody

Pick up prisoner at.............

Pick up papers at...............

Complete present assignment as
quickly as possible

Return to your station

What is your location

Call this station by telephone

Tatlge no further action last informa-

on

Stand by until no interference

Trouble at station............ all
units report at once to.........

Do you have contact with.........

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillips on
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Ten 26 Can you obtain automobile informa-
tion from ....cccceeveann R, 4

Ten 27 Any answer our number......... ?

Ten 28 Check full registration (License No.,

o e gl
n 29 e or wan!

¥:n 30 Does not conform to rules and reg-
ulations

Ten 31 Is lie detector available?

Ten 33 Emergency traffic at this station

Ten 34 Clear for local dispatch

Ten 35 Confidential information

Ten 36 Correct time

Ten 37 Operator on duty?

Ten 38 Station report satisfactory

Ten 39 Your number......... delivered to
addressee .

Ten 40 Advise if officer......... available
for radio call i

Ten 41 Tune to..... kilocyecles for test with
mobile or emergency service

Ten 42 Officer........... now at his home

Ten 51 Message for local delivery via public
service .

Ten 52 Message for assignment to written
summary

Ten 60 What is next message number

Ten 61 Stand by for CW traffic

Ten 62 Unable to copy phone, use CW

Ten 63 Net directed

Ten 64 Net clear .

Ten 65 Clear for message assignment

Ten 66 Clear for cancellation )

Ten 67 Stations........ carry this message

Ten 68 Repeat dispatch .

Ten 69 Have you dispatched...........7

Ten 70 Net message

Perfumes - Compacts - Ladies’ Handbags
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Ten 71 Proceed with traffic in sequence

Ten 80 ........ tower lights at this station
burned out

Ten 81 Officer No........ will be at station

Ten 82 Reserve hotel room with bath for
offieer: .o cawvwvams ¢

Ten 83 Have officer....... call this station
by phone

Ten 84 Advise telephone No..........your
City that Oﬁicer No.. cee...-will
not return this da

Ten 85 Oﬂficer ............ le:ft this station
(23

Ten 86 Officer............ left this station
FOL s i s wrevais T .

Ten 87 Officer........ will be in....... if
Officer....... will bein........

Ten 88 What phone number shall we call
to make station to station eall

Ten 89 Request that radio servicemen be
sent to this station

Ten 90 Radio servicemen will be at sta-
tion...o.oevvnnnn.

Ten 91 Prgpar)e for inspection (time and
ate

Ten 92 Your guality is poor. Transmitter
apparently out of adjustment

Ten 93 Frequencies to be checked (date)

Ten 95 Test intermittently with normal
modulation for........

Ten 94 Test with no modulation

Ten 96 Test continuously with tone modu-
lation for..... e et

Ten 97 Arrived at scene

Ten 98 Finished with last assignment

Ten 99 TUnable to receive your signals

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillipson
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A
Abandoned vehicle ...... S 917-A
Abuse of animals ........ s o Sae 205
Abused Woman or Child........ 932
Accldent—Axrplane ........... 9203
City or County Prop-
erty Damage ........ 902-CPD
o Domestic - vveevceass. 902D
“ Industrial ...... veeos 902-1
e Traffic ........ ouin g 902-T
< Vehicle not involved.. 902
Acknowledge message .......... Code One
Acknowledgement or O. K....... Ten 4
Adult—Found .......cco00neeen- 920-A
<5 MisSINg .cocescsnacecncs 920
Advise if officer..-.. .avaﬂable for
radio call ..... niwiomis & St ve. Ten 40
Advise Party «..cccocccevacoses 911
Advise telephone number your City
that officer #....... will not re-
turn this date .......cv0evuns Ten 84

Advise weather and road conditions Ten 13

Au'p]ane—Ambu]ance Follow-up.. 903-A
In accident ......... . 903
< In trouble ........... 903-T
“ Lowflying ........... 903-L
“ Stunting ............. 903-S
Alarm—Burglar ............... 459-A
“* Silent burglar .......... 459-S
< PIre .ocovnisssasomenni 904-A

Ambulance—Ascertam if needed.. 901.Y
Attempt suicide .... 901-A
City or County prop-

(3

erty damage ...... - 901.CPD
= Cutting ........... 9901-C
Women’s Rings - Makeup Cases - Wallets
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Ambulance—Dead body - ....... 901-H Auto—Disturbing peace in an.... 41S-A
Disp ________ 901-K s ampering with ......... 504
€ Drowning ......... 901-B 4 Theft «corencccrccccovsa 503
# Follow-up ......... 901 Traffic hazard ........... 585
« w Airplane... 903-A Automobile information, can you
5 GES : srwwiss s swmese 901-G obtain from ................ Ten 26
e Needed «..oovuuwonn 901-N Available for radio call ......... Ten 40
“ Shooting ........ -. 901-S B
o Trafic—Drunk ..... 901-D Ball game in street ............. 907-B
Personal in- BAAET occviv s sisiscninmes & s 242
. jury .... 901-T Begging—Office building ........ 908-B
Amma.l——Bltes ................. 905-B Residential district . 208
-------------- -+ 905-D “ T SEOTES ».ovvevennr.. 908-S
Animals—Abuse of ............ 905 Bicycle found ............c.o..n 928-B
“  Fighting ............. 905-F Bifes-—artall x5 cesswcsmse o4 905.B
“ Injured.............. 905-1 Blockade—road ........oovinnnn 909-B
" OISy . vvvuvnnnannns 905-N Blocking driveway ............. 586-E
Poisoned .....coc..... 905-P Bom'b_.explosion ______________ 996-B
«“ Stray ....oiiieeenen 905-S “ unexploded ............. 996-A
«“ Vicious ......coo...n 905-V Brush fire ...coeeeeeneecenaaans 904-B
Any answer our number ........ Ten 27 Burelar alarm .........ooeeen-- 459-A
Areweecelear ...........c.cveunn 912 € “ sillent .....0..0-0 459-S
Are we coming in ............. 982 Burglary ...ccoecccececiennnnns 459
Arrived at scene .........c0innnn Ten 97 o with explosive ......... 464
ATSOM ..cvvernasanccananasas .. 447 BUBY v vcesasrsnscnsssencsasiosse Ten 6
Ascertain Eldf ambulance needed. ... 901-Y c
Assault—Misdemeanor .......... 240
Assault with deadly weapon. .. - - - 245 O e - G2eA
Assembly—Unlawful ............ 406 R 990
Assignment, clear for .......... Ten 65 Can you obtain automobile infor-
Assignment, complete as quickly as mation from ................ Ten 26
possible .....ccvivvenvnans ve. Ten18 Car blocking drivewav .......... 586-E
Assistance, no further needed.... Code4 Car—Division Motor Vehicle Infor-
Attempt kidnapping ............ 207-A mation on .......o..onn Ten 28
€ PAPE curnraaeaiaen 261-A “  Drunk M ....oeeeneeenns 390-C
“ suicide,ambulance ...... 901-A “  Gasoline theft from ....... 488-A

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillips on Cocktail Rings - Wedding Rings - Emblem Rings
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Car—Pick up stolen ............ 503-A

“  Person acting suspiciously in 925-A

“  Prowler .....cccsoeeeenees 921-C

“  Trouble, officer needs assist-

ANCE .« ot vvvvavmannnnsss 906-C

Check for wanted or stolen...... Ten 29
Check vicinity ........coc0eenn -. 927-C
Child being abused ............. 932

o Fqur_(d .................. - 920-F

“ Missing ....- R 920-C
Children involved—Disturb peace. 415-C
Citizen holding felony suspect.... 916-C

& “ “misdemeanor susp’t 916-B
City or County property damage

(accident) .....ccceveiannnnn 902-CPD
City or County property damage

(ambulance) .....cccc-cenann 901-CPD
Clear, are We ........ s s vee S1R
Clear for cancellation ........... Ten 66
Clear frequency ......---«.. -... 981
Clear for local dispatch ......... Ten 34
Clear for message assignment .... Ten 65
Clear—you are ....----escesses 913
Clerk—See the ..... et & &8 931-A

Code 1—Acknowledge message

Code 2—Urgent

Code 3—Emergency

Code 4—No further assistance needed

Code 5—Stake out—other units stay away
from vicinity

Code 6—Out for investigation

Code 7—Out of service to eat

Code 8—Fire alarm box pulled

Coming in, are We ...........-- 982

Complaint—See men re......... 930
b see manager re ..... 930-A
e see woman .....-... 931

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillipson
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Complete present assignment as

quiekly as possible .......... . Ten 18
Concerned party notified ........ 914-N
Conduct—Lewd and lascivious.... 288
Confidential information ......... Ten 35

Congestion—Traffic . .......cvn.. 909
Contact citizen ....cceveceansenn 911-C
Contact, do you have .......... Ten 25
Contact informant ............. 911-A
Contact officer .....cocveeecaces 911-B
CONVOY +ovvceccneennanansosans Ten 14
Coroner needed ....... wieim s A AT 914-C
Correct HiMe . .. soswinvowsmanes Ten 36

Cutting—Ambulance ......c..... 901-0
CW use, unable to copy phone... Ten 62

CW—Traffic—stand by ...ovvnv-. Ten 61
D
Dead animal ..... SRR e 905-D
Dead body—ambulance ......... 901-H
Deadly weapon, assault with..... 245
Detail—Station ..ccececenvreenn 924
Detectivesneeded . ........on... 914
Dispatch, repeat ............... Ten 68
Dispatched ambulance .......... 901-K
Dispatehed, have you ........... Ten 69
Dispatching too rapidly ......... Ten 11
Disposal—garbage .....cc..cnvnn 915-G
o rubbish .....cceeeunn. 915
Disregard last message ......... Ten 22
Disturbance—Minor ............ 907
Disturbing peace ........cc.uann 415
e “ inanto .......- 415-A
“ “  children involved 415-C
“ “ drunk ......... 415.D
o “  family row ..... 415-F
o LT3 .1 415-G
Prizes, Trophies, Awards - Luggaage - Billfolds
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Disturbing peace investigate trouble 415-B
o “  music or party.. 415-E
Division Motor Vehicle Information

Ol CAY - e vvveeeononacnancanes Ten 28
Doctorneeded .......ccvuuunn... 914-D
Does not conform to rules and reg-

ulations ........ s A = » s Ten 30
Domestic accident ..... ........ 902-D
Down—investigate person ....... 929
Do you have contact with ........ Ten 25
Driveway—car blocking ......... 586-E
Driving reckless ................ 505
Drowning—Ambulance .......... 901-B
Dronk— ..iseiiessaseisssssiss 390

b Ambulance traffic ...... 901-D
“ Disturbing peace ....... 415-D
: DOWD : vonaeess ¢ & v 390-D

Driving (felony) ....... 501
' Driving (misdemeanor).. 502

“ inear ..ocieeinenennn. 390-C
“  instreet .............. 390-S
E

EmMergenty «....ccoceanssssasas Code 3
Emergency traffic at this station.. Ten 33
Enroute to hospital ..... ErERr 902-H
Equipment needed at fire........ 914-F
Escaped insane prisoner ......... 918-A
Escaped prisoner ............... 916-P
BEeoxt i cosssnsnnss S Ten 14
Explosion ......o0uicvevvuueen.n 996

“ bomb ....cci0iiiiiinnn. 996-B

“ Z88 ..ecess See e e e 996-G
Explosives—Burglarywith ....... 464

Exposure—Indecent ............ 311

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillips on
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F
Family row—disturbing peace.... 415-F
Felony suspect—citizen holding... 916-C
Felony suspect—officer holding... 916-A

Fighting animals ..............- 905-F
Finished with last assignment. .... Ten 98
TS ¢ cvon s S osaRRaEeTs v s 904
ire 2larm ....ccececcanannaann 904-A
Fire alarm box pulled .......... Code 8
Pire—brush ....ccoveveraneannes 904-B
Fire equipment needed ......... 914-F
Fire—Forest -..cccvvevecaacnas 904-F
Fire—Illegal ...........cc..... 904-1
Fire—Struetural ..........«.... 904-S
Flares needed ........ccoeuvnnn 909-F
Forest fire .....ovvevencennanns 904-F
Found adult .....covuiceenunnns 920-A
Found bieyele .......ccoveenn- 928-B
Found child .....covevuveenannn. 920-F
Found Property ......ceeeevusu- 928
Frequencies to be checked. ...... Ten 93
Frequency clear ............-.. 981
G
Gambling . ...covvvemenacnnnnns 330
Gang—Disturbing peace ........ 415-G
Garbage—Improper disposal ..... 915-G
Gas—Ambulanee .........nnn 901-G
“ Explosion .......co00c-ncn-nn 996.G
Gasoline theft fromecar ......... 488-A
Gotostation .......cveeeiaan. Ten 19
Grand theft ...............-.. 487
Gun—Man with ............c.tn 417
H
Have officer ............ call this
station by phone ............. Ten 83
Homewares - Toasters - Coffee-Makers - Clocks
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Have you dispatched..... I
Hazard—Auto traffic ...........

&«

€C cevcresrscnccaccn

Traffi

Help—Officer needs, urgently.....
Hit and run (felony) .......... .
Hit and run (misdemeanor)......
Holding felony suspect (citizen)..
Holding felony suspect (officer)..
Holding misd. suspect (citizen)...
Holding misd. suspect (officer)...
Hold occupants of vehicle.......
Hold vehicle for prints .........
Hospital, en‘route to............
Hotel room with bath reserve for

Offieer :.csisnsnessnnnasvsns

4 parking ...... SRR TETeIR

o peddling ....ooconeennn
Impound vehicle .....co0vnvnnn...
Improper disposal of garbage....
Improper disposal of rubbish.....
Indecent exposure .............
Industrial accident .............
Information confidential ........
Informant—contact .............
Inhalator needed ...............
Injured animal ................
Insane person ......cccceeenaan
Insane person—violent .........
Insane prisoner escaped .........
Inservice ....oooveececannnnns 5
Inspection, prepare for (time and

date) ......... S S —
Interference—Repeat ..... 5 Siw(EE
Investigate person down ........

Ten 69

999
480
481
916-C
916-A
916-B
916
917
917-P
902-H

Ten 82

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillipson
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Investigate trouble—disturbing

PEACE «vvvsaccrsvsssesnaannns 415-B
Investigate unknown trouble..... 927
Investigate unknown trouble (per-

son pulled from phone)........ 927-A
Is lie detector available?......... Ten31

K
Keepthe peace ....veeveccacans 919
Kidnapping ....«-.. vessenesess 207
Kidnapping—attempt ........... 207-A

L
Lascivious and lewd conduct...... 288
Last assignment finished ........ Ten98
Lewd literature .....coeevveacss 311-A
License, peddling without........ 922-A
Lie detector, if available......... Ten 31
Lights burned out at station tower Ten 80
Literature—lewd.. .c.uveveecaes 311-A
Location—what is your.......... Ten 20
Loitering near school or public

place ...cecieciiiianianaenan 647-A
Loud radio ..... e e 907-A
Low flying airplane ............ 903-L

M
Malicious mischief ............. 596
Man—see regarding complaint... 930
Man with gan...cceeceecaccannn 417
Manager—see re complaint ..... 930-A
Message assignment, clear ...... Ten 65
Message—disregard last ........ Ten 22
Message for assignment to written

wieiaie n A S Eee SR .. Ten52
Message for loval delivery....... Ten 51
Message Det .....ccccecieenaaan Ten 70

Message number, what is next?.. Ten 60

Emerald Cut Diamond Rings -  Bridal Pairs

25



Message, Stations......carry this Ten 67

Minor disturbance ..... giws o g & aerand 907
Mischief—malicious ............. 596
Misdemeanor assault ........... 240
Misdemeanor suspect—citizen hold-
1 T 916-B

Misdemeanor suspect—officer hold-

e L T TR 916
Mnssmg adult ..... wisree aimie s wigeie 920

Missing child .....c00v000a0... 920-C
Mobile or emergency service test.. Ten 41

Modulation, test with no......... Ten 94
Music—-Disturbing peace ........ 415-E
N
Needed—Ambnlance ............ 901-N
Ascertain if ambulance.. 901-Y
4 COTOner +.scsinimsciosins 914-C
¢ Detectives . .ovvuveenn.. 914
“ Doetor ......covmvnnn- 914-D
“ Fire equipment ........ 914-F
“ FIAYES o iceivas o wvmses 909-F
bk Inhalator ............. 914-1
s Tow truek. ............ 926
“ Red lanterns .......... 909-L
Needs help urgently—officer..... 999
Net clear . i:icsnnssssnmoisans Ten 64
Netdireeted ........ccieuvunnns Ten 63
Net message .......ccovvuevuunes Ten 70
No further assistance needed..... Code 4
Noisy animals ................ 905-N
Normal modulation, test intermit-

EONEIY ouin sanininiormininio s siwissmissimin Ten 95
Notified party concernmed ........ 914-N
Notify our station ............. 924-B
Not readable—-——sxgnals .......... Ten 99

Number. .. .delivered to addresses Ten 39

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillips on
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Occupants of vehicle—hold...... 917

Office building begging ......... 908-B
Officer. . ....call station by phone Ten 83
Officer—contact ......ovvnvenvnn 911-B

Officer holding felony suspect.... 916-A
Officer holding misdemeanor suspect 916

Officer involved in shooting...... 998
Officer........ left this station... Ten 85
Officer. .. cosonnsnes left this state

08 . isoesees &t cuicn vesvesas Ten 86
Officer needs assistance—car trou-

Dle vivevnrrnncaseacnannnnnas 906-C
Officer needs mstance minor. ... 906
Officer needs help urgently..... . 999
Officer...... now at his home.... Ten 42
Officer #....... will be at station Ten 81
Officer...... will be in if Officer

...... will bein....eve-ve.... Ten 87
Officer........ will not return this

date, advise telephone #....... Ten 84
Officizls or visitors present....... Ten 12
0. K., or an acknowledgement.... Ten4
Operator on duty ............. Ten 37
Ordered—Two trucks ....... ... 926-A
Out for investigation .......... Code 6
Out to Inch .. «coawsovens o amas Code 7
Out of service ......oevevvucnn Ten 7
Out of service, subject to call.... Ten 10

P

Parking—Tllegal ............... 586
Party—Advise .......coccvc0nnuen 911
Party concerned notified ........ 914-N
Party disturbing peace ......... 415-E
Peace—Keep the .............. 919
Peddling—Tllegal .............. 922
Peddling without license ........ 922-A
China and Crystal Wares - Cocktail Sets
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Peeping Tom ....cov0vvvvenes... 921.P
Person acting suspiciously....... 925
Person acting suspiciously in car.. 925-A
Person dewn—Investigate ....... 929

Person pulled from telephone, in-
vestigate unknown trouble .... 927-A

Person InSane .....eeeeeeeceses 918
Person, violent insane .......... 918-V
Personal xn;ury—Ambnlance traffic 901-T
Petit theft ..ui . svamsanine suwes 488
Phone your station or some desig-
nated station .........c....... Ten 21
Pick up papersat .............. Ten17
Pick up prisoner at ............ Ten 16
Pick up stolen car ............. 503-A
Poisoned animals .............. 905-P
Poorly receiving ............... Ten 1
Prepare for mspechon (time and
date) -wvonsn e senemes veeess Ten 91

Prints—hold vehicle for ..... ... 917.P
Prisoner escaped . i G SeamEE 916-P
Prisoner escaped—msane ceeee.. 918-A
Prisoner in custody ............ Ten 15
Proceed with traffic in sequence... Ten 71
Property found .......c0cuunnn 928
Prowler ............ edamene wA e 921

“ CAY v oninie s oreidnnraieaiun s o 921-C

“ inrear ........... eee. 921-A

- at ‘side . e e 921-B
Public place, loitering near...... . 647-A
Purse spateh ....cvvcvvennennnnn 487-A

R

Racing or speeding ......+...... 510

Radio—loud .....evvvevvuenne.. 907-A

Racho sernce ma.n——request for.. Ten 89
will be at

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillipson
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Rape ....... cecesesserensossss 261
“ attempt ..covcccietcnces ... 261-A
Readable—ngnals BOL swewswaas Ten 99
Rear—Prowlerin .............. 921-A
Recemng POOTIY cccovcvccccnons Ten 1
well oo Ten 2
Reckless driving ........ecceen 505
Red lanterns needed ............ 909-L
Relay ccocecececccscsccancanas Ten 5
Repeat dispatch ............... Ten 68
Repeat interference............. Ten 9
Request radio service man be sent
toour station .......ce00000 Ten 89
Reserve hotel room with bath for
OBLer. . . .oiii.s ouinais s sieiees Ten 82
Resuientlal d15t:nct beggmg ...... 908
RIGET i swmsssoe s wmineisee 404
Road blockade ...-:-:uccveaeans 909-B
Road conditions, advise ......... Ten 13
Robbery ....coiceceininanaanans 211
Rubbtsh—mpmper disposal . 915
Rules and regulations, do not con-
form to ..... S Sele e w8 e Ten 30
S
Saboteurs .....cececceecnencann 923
Scene, arrived at ...... .. ... .n Ten 97
School, loitering near ........... 647-A
See—--the cleTk . ..cicivnnnannnn 931-A
“  Man regarding complaint .. 930
¢  Manager re complaint ..... 930-A
“  Woman re complaint ...... 931
Semce—ln ............ R Ten 8
Out ‘. sesssnmsseies some Ten 7
Shootmg—-—Ambnla.nce .......... 901-S
Officer involved . . 998
Engagement Rngs
29



Signals not readable ........... Ten 99
Speeding or racing ........ «e... 510
Stake out .............. ceeeas. 960
Stake Out—Other umts stay away

from vicinity, except in emer-

gency or in response to call.... Code5

Stand bY ..vivirnnnniacnnnanan Ten 23
Stand by for CW t:ra.ﬁc. eeeanen Ten 61
Station ecall ......... P 924-A

* detail ........coccnnn .. 924

o B0 0 ..i.icerieniovascss Ten 19

o lights at tower burned out Ten 80

“ notifyour ............. 924-B

* phone your, or some desig-
nated station ........ Ten21
Station report satisfactory ...... Ten 38
Station to station call phone num-

1] o ae e RIEE . Ten 88
Stations ...... carry this message Ten 67
Stolen car—pick up ...... eess. 503-A
Stolen or wanted, check ........ Ten 29
Stop transmitting .............. Ten 3
Stores—begging in ......c.iuinnn 908-S
Stray animals .......ccccerecaan 905-S
Strike trouble ........cvennn-- 995
Stunting airplane .............. 903-S
Structural fire .......cne00cecnann 904-S
Subject to call, out of service.... Ten 10
Susp:clously actmg person ....... 925

in ear .. 925-A
T
Tampering with auto ........... 504
Telephone #.......... that officer
..... . .will not return this date Ten 84

Telephone—person pulled from... 927

Peace Officers Discounts at Phillips on

30

Test continuously with tone modu-

lation £OF ccvevecccacsacnassns Ten 96
Test intermittently with normal

modulation for .............. Ten 95
Test with mobile or emergency ser-

WECQ nie oo aamseessnes s deieiminis Ten 41
Test with no modulahon ........ Ten 94
Theft—Anto ....-coveveennnnnn 503

“ Grand e oniess snesses 487

“ Petft ..ocseviveiiassseas 488

“ from car—gasoline ...... 488-A

e from person ............ 487-A
Time correct . .cccevveennenannn Ten 36
Tone modulation, test continuous-

Iy with ccceeeecennennnnannes Ten 96
Tow truck needed ............. 926

“ ordered ..........-- 926-A
Tower lights at station burned out. Ten 80
Traﬁc accident .......icieainnn 902-T

Ambulance drunk ........ 901.D

“  Congestion .......:e....- 909

«  Emergency at this station.. Ten 33

“ Hazard ...ccocssessesess 909-T

“ < Anto ............ 585

«  Personal injury, ambulance 901-T

“ proceed in sequence...... Ten 71
Transmitter out of order, have it

repaired .....cciciiaieaanann Ten 92
Trouble—airplane ............. 903-T

“ at.station. All units re-
port at once ........ Ten 24
e Investigate .........v.n 415-B
o Strike ..o ovienseans 995
“ Unknown, investigate.... 927
Tune to...... kilocycles for test
with mobile or emergency service. Ten 41
Wedding Rings
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U Guaranteed refund at Phillips if you do

g::xb;el :gegogy ptl’:one, use CW.... Ten 62 not obtain a discount of 15% to 40% off
OMb ...evevuvnn... 996-A retail pric
Unknown trouble, investigate.... 927 pimc“:'e = I::rfwneses.
Unlawful assembly ...... ceeees. 406 Emerald C':tfw Compacts
Urgent voceeeenn.. S . Code 2 Diamond Rings Ladies’
f Bridal Pairs Dresser Sets
v e e
VRETANE oo cisoimisrorsioimminiinss & & i 647 | Women’ mmnos Prizes, Trophi
* loitering near school or { Men’s sw\ftdm Awards [P
. public place ......... 647-A Lapel Watches Luggage
Vehicle—abandoned ............ 917-A Timers fravel Kits
“ " Hold for prints ........ 917.P SHnosephe atrors
“  Hold occupants ........ 917 ' Men's Ringa R
“  TmDPOUNA e rernnrnnnens 917-B e | e anacue
_ % Not involved accident... 902 ilverware Leather Gifts
Vicinity, cheek ....cocvevueenn. 927-C . Costume Jewelry 1 mewares
Vicious animals ............... 905-V ; i Small Electrical
Violent insane person ........ ... 918.V L e s
Visitors present ............... Ten 12 's‘:,‘;w Electric Irons
w Accessories szfee Makers
Wagon. eall vsvovveniss — 990 o i
‘Wanted or stolen—check ........ Ten 29 B&":‘w Glr:ssns %"ryns.ta.l"dmm
geagon-—asault with deadly ... 245 i o et
e have prisoner in custody..... Ten 15 OMTER I
‘What is your location ........... Ten 20 S s .
‘What is next message number. ... Ten 60 'MW o a‘mm.m
‘What phone number shall we call Nationally Advertised Names ¥

to make station to station call.. Ten 88
Woman or child being abused.... 932 r oBtle
“  seerecomplaint ........ 931 - ‘“‘P‘ cO'
Y
DIAMONDS — WATCHES — JEWELRY
Yes—you are clear ............ 913 Our 27th Year

Your number........delivered to 714 $O. HILL ST., LOS ANGELES 14, CALIF.
addressee ..v..eecescacsccss. Ten39 Entire Second Floor Spreckels Building

Complete Service and Repair Dept. at Phillips Vandike 2442
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As a Peace Officer you are entitled to
PHILLIPS GROUP DISCOUNTS
of 15% to 40% Off Current Retail Prices

VANDIKE
2442

OUR 27th YEAR




